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PLANNING AND ZONING AND COUNTY COUNCIL INFORMATION SHEET
Planning Commission Public Hearing Date: August 25", 2022

Application: 2022-06 Lands of Amelie Sloan
Applicant: Samuel Sloan, Jr. and Linda Sloan, Trustees of Amelie Sloan Trust
1099 Broadview Drive
Annapolis, MD 21409
Owner: Amelie A. Sloan Trust
5 Blackberry Lane
Harbeson, DE 19951

Site Location: The site is located on the northeast side of Cedar Lane a private street
within the Pine Water Farms Subdivision.

Current Zoning: Agricultural Residential (AR-1)
Proposed Zoning: Agricultural Residential (AR-1)

Comprehensive Land
Use Plan Reference: Coastal Area

Councilmanic

District: District 4 — Mr. Hudson

School District: Cape Henlopen School District

Fire District: Indian River Fire Co.

Sewer: Sussex County

Water: On-site well

TID: N/A

Site Area: 4.57 acres +/-

Tax Map ID: 234-17.12-99.01, 99.02, 99.03 & 99.04
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File #t; {022 3.
Pre-App Date;

Sussex County Major Subdivision Application 220535/

Sussex County, Delaware
Sussex County Planning & Zoning Department

2 The Circle {P.0. Box 417} Georgetown, DE 18947 e
302-855-7878 ph. 302-854-5079 fax RECEIVED
Type of Application: (please check applicable} 27 h
Standard: + MAR 09 W m‘ﬂ*‘{' .
Cluster: . ey COURY -
Coastal Area: v @EAUN?Q‘%NG 2 ZONIN

Location of Subdivision:
PINEWATER FARM, INDIAN RIVER HUNDRED, SUSSEX COUNTY, DELAWARE

Proposed Name of Subdivision:
AMELIE A SLOAN TRUST SUBDIVISION

Tax Map #: 234-17.12-99.02, 99.01, 99.03 & 99.04 Total Acreage: 1/-4.57 acres

Zoning: ARI Density: .66 Minimum Lot Size: 20,000 Number of Lots: 4

Open Space Acres: NONE

Water Provider: None Sewer Provider: SUSSEX COUNTY

Applicant Information

Applicant Name: SAMUEL M SLOAN, JR AND LINDA ] SLOAN, TRUSTEES OF AMELIE A SLOAN TRUST

Applicant Address: 1099 BROADVIEW DRIVE
City: ANNAPOLIS State: MD ZipCode: 21409
Phone #:(717) 830-9681 E-mail: sandlsloan@verizon.net

Owner Information

Owner Name: AMELIE A SLOAN TRUST

Owner Address: 5 BLACKBERRY LANE

City: HARBESON State: DE Zip Code: 19951
Phone #: Abae E-mail;__nene

Agent/Attorney/Engineer Information

Agent/Attorney/Engineer Name; JEFEREY CLARK

Agent/Attorney/Engineer Address: 32895 S COASTAL HIGHWAY, SUITE 202

City: BETHANY BEACH State: DE Zip Code: 15930
Phone #:(302) 539-2366 E-mail: jeffe@iandtochllc.com




Check List for Sussex County Major Subdivision Applications
The following shall be submitted with the application

— Completed Application

Provide ten {10) copies of the Site Plan or Survey of the property and a PDF (via e-mail)
o Plan shall show the existing conditions, setbacks, roads, floodplain, wetlands, topography,
proposed lots, landscape plan, etc, Per Subdivision Code 39-22, 99-23 & 99-24
o Provide compliance with Section 99-9.
o Deed or Legal description, copy of proposed deed restrictions, soil feasibility study

Provide Fee $500.00

Optional - Additional information for the Commission to consider (ex. photos, exhibit
books, etc.) If provided submit seven {7) copies and they shall be submitted a minimum
of ten {10) days prior to the Planning Commission meeting.

Please be aware that Public Notice will be sent to property owners within 200 feet of the
subject site and County staff will come out to the subject site, take photos and place a
sign on the site stating the date and time of the Public Hearings for the application.
Environmental Assessment & Public Facility
Evaluation Report (if within Coastal Area)

51% of property owners consent if applicable

—— PLUS Response Letter (if required)

The undersigned hereby certifies that the forms, exhibits, and statements contained in any papers or
plans submitted as a part of this application are true and correct.

| also certify that | or an agent on by behalf shall attend all public hearing before the Planning and
Zoning Commission and any other hearing necessary for this application and that | will answer any
guestio edaest of my ability to. nd to the present and future needs, the health, safety,
Btomgerity, anfl general welfare of the inhabitants of Sussex County,

5%%,% 7;&;@ Date: 2[4 froze.

For office use only: o

Date Submitted: A Fee: $500.00 Check #:
Staff accepting application: i Application & Case #:
Location of property:

Date of PC Hearing: Recommendation of PC Commission:

Sussex County Major Subdivision Application
Page |2 [ast updated 9-28-2020
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SUSSEX COUNTY ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT
UTILITY PLANNING & DESIGN REVIEW DIVISION
C/U & C/Z COMMENTS

T Jamie Whitehouse

REVIEWER: Chris Calio

DATE: 7129/2022

APPLICATION.: 2022-06 Lands of Amelie Sloan

APPLICANT: Samuel Sloan, Jr. and Linda Sloan, Trustees of Amelie Sloan

Trust

FILE NO: HC-1.08

TAX MAP &

PARCEL(S): 234-17.12-99.01, 99.02, 99.03 & 99.04

LOCATION: Lying on the northeast side of Cedar Lane, a private street,
within the Pine Water Farms Subdivision.

NO. OF UNITS: 4 single-family lots

GROSS

ACREAGE: 4.57 +/-

SYSTEM DESIGN ASSUMPTION, MAXIMUM NO. OF UNITS/ACRE: 4

SEWER:
(1). Is the project in a County operated and maintained sanitary sewer and/or water
district?
Yes No [

a. If yes, see question (2).
b. If no, see question (7).

(2).  Which County Tier Area is project in? Tier 1

(3). Is wastewater capacity available for the project? Yes If not, what capacity is

(4).

(5).

available? NI/A.

Is a Construction Agreement required? Yes If yes, contact Utility Engineering at
(302) 855-7717.

Are there any System Connection Charge (SCC) credits for the project? No If
yes, how many? N/A. Is it likely that additional SCCs will be required? Yes
If yes, the current System Connection Charge Rate is Unified $6,600.00 per
EDU. Please contact Blair Lutz at 302-855-7719 for additional information on
charges.



(6).

(10).
(11).

Is the project capable of being annexed into a Sussex County sanitary sewer
district? N/A

[] Attached is a copy of the Policy for Extending District Boundaries in a Sussex
County Water and/or Sanitary Sewer District.

Is project adjacent to the Unified Sewer District? N/A
Comments: Click or tap here to enter text.

Is a Sewer System Concept Evaluation required? Yes, Contact Utility Planning
at 302-855-7370 to apply

Is a Use of Existing Infrastructure Agreement Required? Yes

All residential roads must meet or exceed Sussex County minimum design
standards.

UTILITY PU\I{?G D SIGN REVIEW APPROVAL:

J Ash

Manage of Utl[lty Planning & Design Review

Xc:

Hans M. Medlarz, P.E.
Lisa Walls
Blair Lutz



SUSSEX COUNTY ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT
UTILITY PLANNING & DESIGN REVIEW DIVISION
C/U & CIZ COMMENTS

TO: Jamie Whitehouse

REVIEWER: Chris Calio

DATE: 10/4/2022

APPLICATION: 2022-06 Lands of Amelie Sloan

APPLICANT: Samuel Sloan, Jr. and Linda Sloan, Trustees of Amelie Sioan

Trust

FILE NO: HC-1.08

TAX MAP &

PARCEL(S): 234-17.12-99.01, 99.02, 99.03 & 99.04

LOCATION: Lying on the northeast side of Cedar Lane, a private street,
within the Pine Water Farms Subdivision.

NO. OF UNITS: 6 single-family lots

GROSS

ACREAGE: 4,57 +[-

SYSTEM DESIGN ASSUMPTION, MAXIMUM NO. OF UNITS/ACRE: 4

SEWER:

(1).

(2).
(3).

Is the project in a County operated and maintained sanitary sewer and/or water
district?
Yes & No ]

a. If yes, see question (2).
b. If no, see question (7).

Which County Tier Area is project in? Tier 1

Is wastewater capacity available for the project? Yes If not, what capacity is
available? NI/A.

Is a Construction Agreement required? Yes If yes, contact Utility Engineering at
(302) 855-7717.

Are there any System Connection Charge (SCC) credits for the project? No if
yes, how many? N/A. Is it likely that additional SCCs will be required? Yes
If yes, the current System Connection Charge Rate is Unified $6,600.00 per
EDU. Please contact Blair Lutz at 302-855-7719 for additional information on
charges.




(10).

(11).

Is the project capable of being annexed into a Sussex County sanitary sewer
district? N/A

[] Attached is a copy of the Policy for Extending District Boundaries in a Sussex
County Water and/or Sanitary Sewer District.

Is project adjacent to the Unified Sewer District? N/A
Comments: Click or tap here to enter text.

Is a Sewer System Concept Evaluation required? Yes, Contact Utility Planning
at 302-855-7370 to apply

Is a Use of Existing Infrastructure Agreement Required? Yes

All residential roads must meet or exceed Sussex County minimum design
standards.

UTILITY PLANNING & DESIGN REVIEW APPROVAL:

9v.9Q//

JoHn J. Ashman :
Sf. Managér of Utility Planning & Design Review

Xc:

Hans M. Medlarz, P.E.
Lisa Walls
Blair Lutz



Fire Marshal Notes:
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THE STATE FIRE PREVENTION REGULATIONS
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AMELIE A. SLOAN TRUSTEE Conerete Monument Found O CMF Lee A. George \,’
5 BLACKBERRY LANE Stone Found d STN TM# 2-34-18.09 Parcel 7.00 L , / e\ S69° 36' 24"E
HARBESON DE 1995 | PKN Found A PKN : / / Deed Book 5438/ 161 ‘N, / 7 Y RN e
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VISTA DESIGN, INC. K p—— / e\ e Yo 5 / -
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/ 5/ : ~<%
LOT IA 21,406 S.F. + OR 0.49 ACRES = / / / E
/ 4 . ,
LOT 2 58,078 S.F. + OR |.33 ACRES * , / / /  Property Line to /
/ / / / 7 be Abandoned per — }/7
LOT3 21,630 5.F. + OR 0.50 ACRES = $ ; i / # / Rarpdatar j-
= ' this Plat.
. R=5441.93 7 7
LOT 4 20,001 S.F. £ OR 0.46 ACRES = O L=191.39' Iy .
] / A=2°00'54" ./sto 50' 41"E / "’J Remammg Lands N/F ~ M
Fu = 46 A - X —N3RoA1 NN : Wiy |
LOT 5 20,002 5.F OR 0.4 ACRES O y CB Ng&l-j119353l85 Ingress / Egress Access 20.00 / s 2“1;:17\75:023; Trusitge9 o2 ~
(0 T Easement to Lot & . i arcel 99.
REMAINING LANDS OF PARCEL ©9.02: 55,525 S.F.+/ |.27 ACRES 0 / / Vi Deed Book 5429/ 273
/ / (2.k.2.) Old Lot 5
FI Cl Z \'/ﬁo / / / Plat Ref: 47/ |1 20
00 one / / Plat Ref: 87 / 03
Q(A‘ / / Ingress / Egress Access
THIS SITE IS LOCATED WITHIN FLOOD ZONE "X" (AREA OF DETERMINED TO BE OUTSIDE THE 0.2% ANNUAL CHANCE ) / / Fasement to Lot &
FLOODPLAIN) "X" SHADED AND ZONE "AE" 6, WITH ADVISORY CROSS SECTION ELEVATIONS AT €.2' PER FIRM MAP Q) / \\
#10005C034 | K EFFECTIVE DATE MARCH 16, 2015 C\}:( // P y Lands N/F J S63° 24' 1TE
05 Julet Maculley Sloan 14.62'
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I. THIS SURVEY HAS BEEN PREPARED WITHOUT BENEFIT OF A FORMAL TITLE REPORT. EASEMENTS, RIGHTS-OF-WAY, / ',/ (a.k.a) Lot | 86, / Ex. Bulding
COVENANTS AND AND OTHER RESTRICTIONS MAY AFFECT THIS PROPERTY AND NOT BE SHOWN. R=E4:§.gf PiljttR;; 457// I 6230 :
= ! a 2t
2. THIS SURVEY 1S BASED ON DEEDS AND PLATS OF RECORD OF SUSSEX COUNTY DELAWARE AS SHOWN. A-O‘OB'éB" A
/ e 1 "
3. THIS SURVEY SHOWS ONLY VISIBLE ABOVE GROUND IMPROVEMENTS AND DOES NOT ADDRESS / CB=N37°36'24"E
WETLANDS, CONTAMINATED WASTE OR TOXIC SOIL CONDITIONS, NOR HAVE ANY REPORTS, STUDIES / ,CL=13. 07.6
OR INFORMATION REGARDING SUCH BEEN PROVIDED. Y / i
4. THIS SURVEY ONLY CERTIFIES TO THE UNDERSIGNED OWNER / OWNERS OF THE LANDS DEPICTED UPON THIS PLAT / # S Portions of the Existing Gravel Drive
AND DOES NOT EXTEND ANY GUARANTEES, WARRANTEES OR CERTIFICATIONS TO ANY OTHER PARTIES WHATSOEVER. / / //\ ~ to be Removed and realigned to fall
/ e within the Proposed Ingress \
' = : / / / e Egress Access Easement to Lot 6
Zoning Information / o
EXISTING ZONING:  AR-| / i
LAND USE: RESIDENTIAL / AGRICULTURAL ’ / / \q‘;"/
MAX ROOF HEIGHT: 42" / / &
WATER: PRIVATE / /&« y
SEWER: PRIVATE / /Sy y
/ /

Horizontal Datum
NAD &3/20 | | DELAWARE STATE PLANE GRID

Vertical Datum

NAVD &&

Class Survey

CLASS "C" SURVEY

Purpose Statement

THE PURPOSE OF THIS SURVEY IS TO REVISE AND REASSEMBLE TO
CREATE 5 NEW LOTS AS SHOWN. THIS PLAT SUPERCEDES PLATS 47 /1 20
AND PLAT 87 /O3.

Surveyors Certification

[ HEREBY CERTIFY THAT | AM A REGISTERED LICENSED SURVEYCR, IN THE
STATE OF DELAWARE, THAT THE INFORMATION SHOWN HEREON HAS
BEEN PREPARED UNDER MY SUPERVISION AND TO MY BEST KNOWLEDGE

AND BELIEF REPRESENTS GOOD SURVEYING PRACTICES AS REQUIRED BY
THE APPLICABLE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE,

SIGNATURE: DATE:

DOMINIC AGRESTA, PLS DELAWARE REGISTRATION# 757
| 1634 WORCESTER HIGHWAY

SHOWELL, MARYLAND

(410) 352-3476

Owners Certification

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT | AM THE OWNER/DEVELOPER OF THE PROPERTY
DESCRIBED AND SHOWN ON THIS PLAN. THE PLAN WAS MADE AT MY
DIRECTION, THAT | ACKNOWLEDGE THE SAME TO BE MY ACT. [T IS MY
DESIRE TO HAVE THE FLAN DEVELOPED AS SHOWN AND [N
ACCORDANCE WITH ALL AFPPLICABLE LAWS AND REGULATIONS.

SIGNATURE: DATE:

AMELIE A. SLOAN TRUSTEE
5 BLACKBERRY LANE
HARBESON DE 1995 |

NOTE:

This drawing, specifications, and work produced by Vista Design, Inc. (VDI) for this project are
instruments of service for this project only, and remains the copyrighted property of VDI. Reuse
or reproduction of any of the instruments of service of VDI by the Client or assignees without
the written permission of VDI will be at the Clients risk and be a violation of the copyright laws
of the United States of America and the respective state within which the work was completed.

NOTE:

This Drawing does not include necessary components for construction safety. All construction
must be done in compliance with the occupational safety and health act of 1970 and all rules and
regulations thereto appurtenant.

|.  CULVERTS OVER TAX DITCHES WILL BE DESIGNED TO DELDOT STANDARDS TO SUPPORT ALL FIRE APPARATUS. (DESIGN BY OTHERS)
2. PROFPOSED RESIDENTIAL BUILDING CONSTRUCTION WOOD FRAME TYPE "V"' PER NFFA 220-000, STANDARD CN TYPES OF BUILDING CONSTRUCTION.

AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLERS ARE NOT PROPOSED FOR THESE STRUCTURES.

ALL FIRE LANES, FIRE HYDRANTS, AND FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTIONS SHALL BE MARKED IN ACCORDANCE WITH \

APPROVED BY SUSSEX COUNTY PLANNING AND ZONING

PRESIDENT OF SUSSEX COUNTY COUNCIL

CHAIRMAN CR SECRETARY OF SUSSEX COUNTY
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RESIDENTIAL ACCESS DESIGN DETAIL
Single Access Combined Access
&
) 40 Existing or
% Min. o Dedicated o 5.0 & Varies
S ht-of-Way !
Rpo‘: _E Rig — 10.C' ¢ Varies
Lands N/F 8
Patricia Louise Clements Trustee (@] 10.0-12.¢
TM# 2-34-18.09 Parcel 8.00 & |1O-1 2 Nominal (TYP)
Deed Book 5232 / 40 9 R el T I = =11 _30'_34'
* o% P N
Voo Shoulder % 2

€ Line of Highway

Entrance Pipe where
Required 24' Min.

Entrance Pipe where

Required 5€' Min,

Standard Notes:

§70° 44' 56"E

I. Driveway widths may be increased with Del-Dots approvals for special purpose
90.58'

vehicles, |.E. Farm Vehicles, ete.

2.02272222 Minmum Residential Pavement Section - &' Graded Aggregate Base Course

3. Access to Residential Lots Should be Limited to one Access Point.
(See Section 7.2.3. | for Exceptions)

4, Entrance Geometric's shall Conform to Del-Dot Standard Construction Detal C-3

— 5. Where Driveway serves Two Adjacent Residences (Combined Driveway Access)
the Driveway width at the Right-of-Way Line shall be a Min. of 22'

Supplemental Notes:

|. An Entrance Permit must be obtained for the Del-Dot District Permit Supervisor
prior to any Construction Activities.

2. Sussex County Division for Del-Dot Entrance Permits |-302-8653-1342

Notes:

SENATE BILL 42 (HOUSE AMEND. NO.2) OF THE |43RD ASSEMBLY DOES NOT APPLY SINCE THE PARCEL(S) BEING SUBDIVIDED ARE NOT
TO BE USED AS A FARM OR FARMLANDS CR IS BEING TRANSFERRED TO A FAMILY MEMBER(S) FOR THE PURPOSE AS THE PRINCIPAL RESIDENCE OR FARMLAND,

LOT ARE SERVED BY PRIVATE WATER AND SEWER.
ALL ENTRANCES SHALL CONFORM TO DEL-DOTS DEVELOPMENT COORDINATION MANUAL (DCM) AND SHALL BE SUBJECT TO ITS APPROVAL.
LOT #1 A SHALL HAVE (1) SINGLE ACCESS FROM CEDAR LANE ROAD AS SHOWN ON THIS PLAN, LOTS 2 ¢ 3 SHALL HAVE (1) COMBINED SINGLE ACCESS FROM CEDAR LANE

AS SHOWN ON THIS PLAN. LOTS 4 ¢ 5 SHALL HAVE (1) COMBINED SINGLE ACCESS FROM PINE WATER DRIVE, REMAINING LANDS OF SLOAN SHALL BE SEVERED FROM BLACKBERRY
LANE OVER THE INGRESS / EGRESS ACCESS EASEMENT AS SHOWN.

IF THE RESIDENTIAL LANDS OF THE AFPLICANT ARE EVER DEVELOPED INTC A MAJOR SUBDIVISION, THEN THE ACCESS TO THE PARCELS SHALL BE FROM AN INTERNAL SUBDIVISION STREET.

SHRUBBERY, PLANTINGS, SIGNS AND/OR OTHER VISUAL BARRIERS THAT COULD CBSTRUCT THE SIGHT DISTANCE OF A DRIVER PREPARING TO ENTER THE ROADWAY ARE
PROHIBITED WITHIN THE DEFINED DEPARTURE SIGHT TRIANGLE AREA ESTABLISHED ON THIS PLAN. IF THE ESTABLISHED DEPARTURE SIGHT TRIANGLE AREA

IS OUTSIDE THE RIGHT-OF-WAY OR PROJECTS ONTO AN ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNER'S LAND, A SIGHT EASEMENT SHOULD BE ESTABLISHED AND RECORDED WITH

ALL AFFECTED PROPERTY OWNERS TO MAINTAIN THE REQUIRED SIGHT DISTANCE.

NO POSTED SPEED LIMIT SIGN FOR CEDAR LANE OR PINEWATER DRIVE ROAD, TWENTY FIVE (25) MPH USED FOR INTERNAL SUBDIVISION ROADS. (CEDAR LANE AND PINEWATER DRIVE FUNCTIONAL
CLASSIFICATION [S SUBURBAN ROAD MAINTAINED BY THE STATE.

ENTRANCE PIPE IS TO BE FURNISHED BY THE PROPERTY OWNER AND CAN BE INSTALLED BY THE DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS UPON REQUEST. ALL CULVERT PIPE CROSSINGS WILL BE
DESIGNED TO DELDOT STANDARDS TO SUPPORT ALL FIRE APPARATUS.

REVISIONS

Project No.:

Tax Map:  2-34-17.12

22-001

Parcel: 99.01,99.02,99.03 & 99.01 | 1. Added DNREC Tidal Wetlands Line and Wetlands 50" Buffer Line 07,/07/22

A

REVISED INDIAN RIVER HUNDRED

LANDS N/F

File Name:

DA{1oN, INC REASSEMBLED

SUSSEX COUNTY, DELAWARE

AMELIE A. SLOAN

DrawnBy: DLA

21-072 SurvBase.dwg

SUBDIVISION PLAN

Landscape Architects, Land Planning Consultants, Engineers, and Surveyors Dite
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July 28, 2022 @ 9:30am

Meeting with Sussex County Planning & Zoning
Members Present - Jamie Whitehouse, Elliot Young
Sam & Linda Sloan, Trustees of Amelie A Sloan Estate

1. Public Notice requirement in code, 200 feet of boundary of property of the application. Is this being
followed?

a. Property owner outside of 200 ft. requirement has surveyed opinion and has sent email opposing
application. This appears to be his opinion of the application.

2. Original Layout

a. Settling estate. Consensus of beneficiaries is to keep guest cottage with farmhouse, more efficient
and easier to maintain. My mother was over 85 when she reconfigured this dogleg layout and my
father, Sam Sloan, the original developer of Pinewater Farm had died 14 years prior to the change.

b. Dog leg lots too large and unwieldy and can be a maintenance problem.
3. New Layout

a. Farmhouse only will be accessed by implied easement. Other lots will have frontage on public road.
See legal opinion.

b. Lot 2 already exists at 96' frontage on creek. Lots 1,3,4 & 5 satisfy 100' on public road and are
minimum 20,000 square feet area requirement because they will be served by central sewer.
Sloan Family Subdivision of 11 single family lots with minimum 20,000 square feet approved in April
2022 at other end of Pinewater Farm.

RECEIVED

JUL 2 8 2022

SUSSEX COUNTY
PLANNING & ZONING

Applicant
Exhibit
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«': Sloan's Lane
Mar 14, 2020 at 9:18:57 AM

- sandlsloan@verizon.net UL 28 2022
SUSSEX COUNTY
PLANNING & ZONING

RECEIVED

Sam and Lyn, .
Applicant
At long last, | have been able to complete my review of the title files that | received. Please not¢-thétjlseguested a full
title search for the following two Sussex County Tax Parcels:
Lot 1: SCTP No. 2-34 17.1299; and
Lot A-5: SCTP No. 2-34 18.09 7.00.

First, the record documents for these two lots do not show that an express easement was ever created across either of
these two parcels.

Second, it is my opinion that the record documents coupled with the known history of the property would be enough to
establish an “Implied Easement.” This would likely have to be done through a lawsuit unless the other family members
agreed to convert the “Implied Easement” to an express (and recorded) easement.

Attached is a copy of a Delaware case where the Court did not find that an Implied Easement existed, but did find that
a prescriptive easement existed. | do not believe that a prescriptive easement exists but | do believe that there is
sufficient facts and information to establish an Implied Easement. The reason that | attached the case is because it
contains a good summary discussion of the elements of an Implied Easement. Those elements are as follows:
1. The relevant properties were owned by a prior common owner who customarily used one property to
benefit the other;
2. The resulting “quasi-easement” was reasonably necessary to the enjoyment of the quasi-dominant
tenement; and
3. The quasi-easement was apparent at the time that the properties were separated.

Attached are the following deeds and plots:
Adeed from 1972 (Deed Book 680, Page 294) for Lot A-5, in which the legal description and included
survey describe one of the boundary lines of the property as “the centerline of Sloan’s Lane.” | have
highlighted those references in yellow on the deed.
The subdivision plot for Pinewater Farm from 1972 (Plot Book 8, Page 454) which plainly shows Sloan’s
Lane (and the house and outbuildings) on page 2.
Adeed from 1985 (Deed Book 1344, Page 224) for Lot A-5, in which the legal description and included
survey shows the property line that was the “centerline of Sloan’s Lane” moving approximately 20-30 feet
closer to Burtons Prong. | highlighted the corresponding property “calls” in green on both this deed and
the prior deed so that you can readily see the difference in the length of those two boundary lines.
A slightly in-explicable plat recorded in 1991 (Plot Book 47, Page 120) which shows Sloan’s Lane once
again straddling the property line between Lot 1 and Lot A-5.

Setting aside the last plot (47/120), the history of this lane is borne out by your family's recollection and the recorded
documents. I'm not sure why the last plat was recorded but it either (1) failed to take into account the movement of the
lot line in 1985, or (2) moved that property line back. | favor the first of these options because | did not see a
corresponding deed.

Assuming that an Implied Easement exists, it is also my opinion that it would be an easement appurtenant and would
“run with the land.” This means that it would continue beyond the current owner of the property.

Unfortunately, the “scope” of the Implied Easement would be sufficient to serve the existing home but not necessarily
any other lots. The reason for this is that the other lot owners would have notice that the lane was reasonably



necessary for one home (the existing home) but not that multiple lots/homes would be accessed by the lane. In
addition, it is my opinion that sewer for the existing home, so long as it was in the existing lane, would be something
that the law would include within the scope of an Implied Easement.

Having re-read all of Julie’s email correspondence, | would like to think that either a real estate professional and/or her
attorney (or other financial/property adviser) could convince her that Sloan's Lane can exist beyond the present owner
and that cooperation would be best for the entire family and does not “devalue” any of the lots. If efforts along those
lines are not successful, Jeff Clark should be tasked with constructing a subdivision plan.

Please let me know if the above raises any questions and how you would like to proceed.
Thanks,

David

David C, Hutt
Partner

Morris James..-
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Pinewater Civic Association
c/o Ken Sale
15 Pinewater Dr
Harbeson DE 129951
302-945-2095 ksale@aol.com

July 15, 2022

Jamie Whitehouse

Sussex County Delaware Planning and Zoning Commission
PO Box 417

Georgetown DE 19947

(by hand delivery and email pandz@sussexcountyde.gov)

Re: 2022-06 Amelie Sloan Trust (Tax Map 234-17.12-99.01, 99.02, 99.03, 99.04)
Dear Mr. Whitehouse,

The residents of Pinewater recently became aware that the Amalie Sloan Trust was proposing
to reorganize three lots at the proverbial head and center of the Pinewater community. The
end result will create five smaller more compact lots. The size of the new lots are inconsistent
with the original design of the community which Sam and Amalie Sloan developed and helped
oversee, with the intension of creating a closely knit community with “spacious lots” and open
spaces for the community to enjoy. Many of the lots/homes have been enjoyed by families for
over 50 years.

The residents of the community were informed of the intension to create smaller lots in what
has long been considered the heart of the Pinewater community and have overwhelmingly
signed a petition requesting that any reorganization or resizing of buildable lots remain
consistent with the original plan of Pinewater Farm. Sam M Sloan’s original Pinewater Farm
brochure described a community of “spacious lots (30,000 - 34,000 square feet) — enough for
both a home and a large garden” (attached). The fourth bullet point in the same brochure
reads: “restrictions to protect property values and rights of property owners.”

Most all of the long-time residents of Pinewater have stories to tell of how involved Sam and
Amalie Sloan were in the community, even providing oversight for approving home plans at
various times, so as to ensure the community remained just as they had intended. They were
always an integral part of the Pinewater community and are missed by the Pinewater’s long
term residents who knew them.

Copies of the signed petition are attached, as is a map of all the residents who responded. It is
safe to say that community appears to overwhelmingly agree when it comes to the lots in



guestion being part of the community and that any subdividing be consistent with the original
intentions of Sam and Amalie Sloan, being 30,000-34,000 square feet in size. That is a fair and
reasonable request to ensure that Pinewater remain as it has always been since it became a
community.

On behalf of the Pinewater Farm community, thank you for your time and consideration.

Respectfully,

Nenneth Sate

Kenneth Sale
President, Pinewater Civic Association

Cc: Elliot Young, Christin Scott

Attachments: 1. Petition with Map of the respondents/respondent signatures
2. Original Pinewater brochure



Survey of Pinewater Farm Residents to determine their view of the proposed
subdividing/reorganization of lots adjacent to and part of the Sloan Farmhouse.

Background:

As a result of a Pinewater residents being asked to “sign off” on a request to subdivide/reorganize lots that are
adjacent to their lot and the Sloan family farmhouse, the Pinewater Civic Association was made aware of the
intention to subdivide lots that were previously 3/4 of an acre in size to five lots that are 1/2 acre or less.

Sam Sloan Jr. has yet to formerly notify the Pinewater Civic
Association of his intentions but has already submitted to
Sussex County Planning and Zoning, a preliminary request
to subdivide the property arguing the property in question
is not part of Pinewater.

When Pinewater was first established, Samuel M Sloan
intended to create a development that offered: (Copy of
original print brochure attached)

e  “Spacious lots (30,000-34,000 square feet) enough
room for both a home and large garden” (Copy of
original print brochure attached)

e Restrictions to protect property values and rights of
property owners.

The Sloan family, including Samuel Sr. and Amalie had always considered themselves to be part of Pinewater
Farm. In fact, during a period as recently as several years ago before her passing Amalie Sloan personally
provided architectural review and welcoming new homeowners to the neighborhood and was a member of
the Pinewater Civic Association.

By signing below, you acknowledge that:

1. To the best of your knowledge, Sam Sloan Jr, or a representee on behalf of Sam Sloan Jr and/or
the Sloan family, NEVER provided any detailed information relative to the lot sub-
dividing/reorganization to the community, nor sought formal acceptance of the proposal.

2. As aresident of Pinewater, you are stating that you DO NOT WANT the Pinewater community
to be impacted by lots that are smaller size and homes that are closer together at the center of the
Pinewater community. This would change the look and feel of all that is within the Pinewater
community, destroying the open space that surrounds our homes and is inconsistent with the
foundation for which the Pinewater community was founded.

3. The location of the lots in question are not only adjacent to the lots and homes of other
residents of Pinewater, they are also in the proverbial center of the community and in direct view
of the common area spaces in Pinewater. As a result, subdividing these lots into smaller ones than
those which were originally created and adjacent to other homes and lots within the community
would not only change the look of the community but also could adversely affect the land/home
values of adjacent lots/homes.


































































4, It has been my understanding and belief as a Pinewater resident and/or lot owner that the
properties in question including and surrounding the Sloan farm, have always been considered part
of Pinewater Farm and an integral part of the community.

5. Since these lots are in the center of the community, it is especially important that any sub-dividing or
reorganization of lots should remain consistent with what was intended for the community of Pinewater
Farm, being at least 30,000-34,000 square feet, consistent how the community was based, enjoyed by
residents, with many homes handed down through families, and described in the original Pinewater
Farm brochure (attached).

Years in
Name {Print) Signature Address (Number and Street) PWF  Shone Number

Donna Skeke| M 3 Rersimnun Lane 20+ 361-271-3553







Petition Respondents whom oppose the subdividing Sloan Farm lots to
Signed in favor of petition ® less than 30,000-34,000 sq ft lots.




Pinewater Farm

.. an elevated peninsula radiating peace, quiet and
seclusion . . . the setting - a natural unspoiled landscape amidst
the wildlife habitat of deer, ducks, geese, birds, fish and shellfish

.. located only 8 miles from Rehoboth Beach . . . direct access
from a private docking area provided exclusively for Pinewater
residents to the Rehoboth Bay (2.5 miles) or the Atlantic Ocean
(7.5 miles) for all fishing and water sports.

Pinewater Farm is a restricted community with fine
year-round and vacation homes. Here, discriminating families
have contributed much to making this a most desirable place to
live and one where values will remain at a high level.

For more information contact:

Samuel M. Sloan

Pinewater Farm

R. D. 5, Box 160
Harbeson, Delaware 19951

(302) 945-0842
(evenings & weekends)

Printed by Countion Press, Inc. Georgetown, De.

Plnewater
% Farm

Advantapes of

the development

Pinewater Farm is located 10 miles
southwest of Rehoboth Beach, 1 mile east of Route 24 near
Burton Pond in Sussex County, Delaware. This development,
located on a peninsula bordered by Herring Creek, offers:

@ spacious lots - (30,000 - 34,000 square feet)
- enough room for both a home and a large garden.

@ reasonable financing by developer.

by boat, easy access to Rehoboth Bay and Indian
River Inlet.

® by car, 15 min. drive to Rehoboth Beach, Lewes
and Millsboro.

@ restrictions to protect property values and
rights of property owners.

® private boat ramp and recreation areas.

We feel that our limited development, unspoiled and
controlled by restrictions, offers a permanent location to own a
year-round home or an attractive seasonal home.

S. M. Sloan
Owner and Developer

See inside for detailed map of Pinewater Farm.

Location .«




August 20, 2022

Jamie Whitehouse

Sussex County DE Planning and Zoning Commission
P.O. Box 417

Georgetown, DE 19947

Cc: Elliot Young

Re: August 25, 2022 Public Hearing of the Sloan Trustee Property
Dear Sir:

I am a long-time resident of Pinewater and moved here because of its generous lots and its residents
who have a strong sense of community values which included Sam and Amelie Sloan. | feel safe and
very comfortable walking my little dog around our community, enjoying the open space areas, homes on
spacious lots and the greetings from neighbors.

Sam and Amelie Sloan carved out lots of approximately % acre or more so we would all have privacy.
Amie loved Pinewater, came to all PCA activities with her famous deviled eggs and always paid her dues.
She loved the open spaces as much as she loved nature. Please respect her legacy.

If the current owner(s) of the Amelie Sloan Trust property stayed with Sam and Amelie Pinewater
subdivision of approximately % acre, | would not object to that.

Sincerely,

Eloise Lee

21 Pinewater Drive
Pinewater Farm
Harbeson, DE 19951



Michael Lowrey

From: Lee George <leecaswellgeorge@gmail.com>
Sent: Tuesday, August 23, 2022 9:13 AM

To: kennethsale2@gmail.com; Planning and Zoning
Subject: Amelie Sloan subdivision

Categories: Mike

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links, open attachments, or reply unless you recognize
the sender and know the content is safe. Contact the IT Helpdesk if you need assistance.

Attn: Planning & Zoning

My name is Lee George, and I have lived in Sussex County most of my life. [ am
currently undergoing chemotherapy, so I am sending you my thoughts on the
Amelie Sloan Trust Subdivision in case | am unable to attend the public
hearing.

[ purchased property adjacent to the proposed Subdivision in April 2021.1did
so not only to live on the water, but because of the spacious lots and the
privacy it allowed. The existing lots in Pinewater Farm range from 30,000 to
34,000 square feet. Most of the proposed subdivision lots are much smaller at
20,000 to 22,000 square feet. This is not consistent with the surrounding
neighborhood. In addition, there are more than four lots being proposed. This
is very misleading, not only to the residents in Pinewater but to the court as
well. The actual map of the proposed plan submitted to the court shows the
4.57 acres is made up of 6 LOTS which includes the existing farmhouse. Look at
the site area notes on the proposed plan. It includes Lot 1A, 2, 3, 4, 5 and parcel
99.02 which is the farmhouse.

[ plan to start building in a couple months. This will be my forever home, and I
worked really hard to get here. I object to the new proposed plan that could
decrease my property value. Please uphold the standards Samuel M. Sloan put
in place many years ago keeping the lots between 30,000 and 34,000 square
feet. Thank you for your consideration.

Sincerely,
Lee George



302-245-3453



August 21, 2022

Jamie Whitehouse

Sussex County DE Planning and Zoning Commission
P.O. Box 417

Georgetown, DE 19947

Cc: Elliot Young

Re: August 25, 2022 Public Hearing of the Sloan Trustee Property
Dear Sir:

| have lived in Pinewater for many, many years and | love my caring neighbors, all our open areas and
the quiet tranquility when | walk in the early morning. It’s a little slice of heaven to live here. Amelie
and Sam Sloan designed this development to ensure that we had this. Amie also loved us and
participated in every PCA function, paid her dues and sat on the building review committee to review
everyone’s house plans. We surely miss her.

| would be quite upset if Amie’s property were to be divided into very small lots instead of the original
lots of approximately % acre that all of us bought. How unfair to those that already bought large lots
and have their privacy taken away from them.

We also value our fragile environment with the land bordering Burton’s Prong. We certainly do not
need more runoff to pollute our waterways.

If the owner(s) of the Sloan Trust keep with the original restrictions of the Pinewater subdivision
approximating % of an acre, | would not object.

Sincerely,

Mary Ann Scott

3 Huckleberry Lane
Pinewater Farm
Harbeson, DE 19951



RECEIVED
Ann Lepore

AUG 2 2 2022

From: Robert Maegerle <r_maegerle@yahoo.com>

Sent: Sunday, August 21, 2022 11:03 AM SUSSEX COUNTY
To: Planning and Zoning PLANNING & ZONING
Subject: 8/25 P&Z Meeting, Old Bus. Item 6 - Amilie Sloan Trust OppOSitiOn

Exhibit

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links, open attachments, or reply unless you recognize
the sender and know the content is safe. Contact the IT Helpdesk if you need assistance.

| am Robert Maegerle, 87 years old, and reside at 33 Pinewater Drive, Harbeson.

| have been associated with Pinewater Neck development for 60 years, and verify that the 3/4 acre lot size specified by
Sam Sloan, Sr. has been the guideline since the formation of Pinewater Farms in the 1970's. The sale of property by
inheritors of the Amilie Sloan Trust of smaller lot sizes is objectional to the current residents of Pinewater Farm, as
indicated by the petition submitted earlier.

i request this development proposal be denied until a layout is presented with no lot size less than 30,000 square feet in
building area.



August 22, 2022

Jamie Whitehouse

Sussex County DE Planning and Zoning Commission
P.O. Box 417

Georgetown, DE 19947

Cc: Elliot Young

Re: August 25, 2022 Public Hearing of the Sloan Trustee Property
Dear Sir:

For almost 30 years | have been living in Pinewater Farm and we have watched many changes to our
community and our environment. We moved here because of the spacious lots that afforded privacy
and then came to know our wonderful neighbors, including Amelie and Sam Sloan. We live on a
Paradise Peninsula as we all help each other and we want to keep it that way. Our open spaces are
sacred to us as we value our fragile environment, as Amie and Sam did. That is why they made the lots
of approximately % acre so residents had room to breathe.

| find it rather disconcerting that the four (4) lots of the Sloan Trust would be further divided into smaller
lots. That was not what Amelie and Sam designed. It is patently unfair to the long-time residents who
live in the immediate area to stare at large homes on postage-size lots. | find it insulting to our
community and Miss Amie. To add extra homes and more traffic would be a travesty to Amie’s legacy as
she loved nature and the natural environment as displayed in her pottery at the Rehoboth Art League.

Pinewater is unique. The new developments will take many years to duplicate what we have: large lots,
love of nature, the environment, planting trees, privacy, community gatherings and helping each other.
Neighbors, kids and grandkids can walk safely here and they can walk their dogs. We all say hi or wave
as we drive in and out. Just like “Cheers” everyone knows your name. We are small and intend to keep
our community environmentally safe, small, and friendly.

If the Sloan Trust owner(s) stayed within the restrictions of the original Pinewater subdivision of
approximately % acre, | would not object.

Sincerely,

Susan Savarese

19 Pinewater Drive
Pinewater Farm
Harbeson, DE 19951



Ann Lepore ‘,k{,"i)_,fl -0
From: Zarebicki, Paul M. (DNREC) <Paul.Zarebicki@delaware.gov>

Sent: Monday, August 22, 2022 3:48 PM

To: Planning and Zoning

Cc: Jill Zarebicki

Subject: 113 Pinewater Drive - Jill and Paul Zarebicki's comments on Cedar Lane and Pinewater

Drive lots (Amilie Sloan Trust)

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links, open attachments, or reply unless you recognize

the sender and know the content is safe. Contact the IT Helpdesk if you need assistance.

To whom it may concern,

My wife Jill and 1 live at 113 Pinewater Drive in Pinewater Farms.

For the record, we are not against the Sloan Family Trust’s rights to develop their properties but since those said
properties are located within Pinewater Farms; ideally for the good of the community, we would like to see the lots at
Pinewater Drive and Cedar Lane be sized “in-kind” to the current lot sizes of Pinewater Farms as to be an extension of
the current existing community. They can and should develop their properties in a manner which is considerate of the
entire Pinewater Farms community in addition to the directly adjacent and affected property owners.

Thank you for your consideration.

Paal

Paul M. Zarebicki
Environmental Scientist

DE Division of Fish and Wildlife
Mosquito Control Section

Paul.Zarebicki@delaware.gov
302-422-1512
Delaware Division of Fish & Wildlife

We Bring You Delaware’s Great Outdoors
through Science and Service

Find us on Facebook http://www.facebook.com/DelawareFishWildlife

Opposition
Exhibit



I RECELVED
SEP 0% 2022

September 1, 2022 SUSSEY LOUMTY ‘
PLANNING & 7 ZONNING

To whom it may concern;

I have lived in Pinewater Farms since November of 2011, Soon after | moved in, | made the
acquaintance of Amelie Sloan residing at 5 Blackberry Lane, Swiftly, we became good friends.

During the first three years | lived in Pinewater Farms, | was on the PCA board, First as
Secretary, then as Membership Chair. For the past three years, | have been the Treasurer on
the PCA board as the recorder of dues.

Besides having direct knowledge that Amelie Sioan was a paying member of the PCA through
our friendship, our financial records prove that up until the time of her death, Amelie Sloan paid
her annual dues,

Y //”é’ el

Barbara Schimek
Treasurer,
Pinewater Civic Association

Home address:
31 Persimmon Lane
Harbeson, DE. 19951
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{ KEITH MICHAEL NIPPER
Notary Public
STATE OF DELAWARE
My Commission Expires 08-13-2023




Elliott Young

From: Patti Clements <patti1442@hotmail.com>

Sent: Wednesday, September 7, 2022 3:33 PM

To: pandez@sussexcountyde.gov; Elliott Young

Subject: 9/22 Planning and Zoning Commission Public Hearing Re: 2022-06 Amelie Sloan Trust
Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links, open attachments, or reply unless you recognize
the sender and know the content is safe. Contact the IT Helpdesk if you need assistance.

To ALL it May Concern
In the matter of 2022-06 Amelie Sloan Trust:

I live at 1 Pinewater Dr and one entire side of my property abuts the property for which zoning changes have been
proposed. | have previously written to inform the Commission of my strong opposition to the proposed change in zoning
restrictions and respectfully remind all parties that the Zoning Restrictions as they currently exist are consistent with Ms
Amelie Sloans' original vision for the Pinewater Farm Community and they are consistent with the terms existing at the
time of my purchase of 1 Pinewater Dr. | stand firmly by my objections to the proposed changes and remain strongly in
favor of existing Planning and Zoning, as outlined in my previous email. | regret that my health does not permit me to

attend the hearing in person.

Please confirm receipt of this email.
Respectfully

Patricia Clements Trustee

Patricia L Clements Living Trust "
Sent from my Verizon, Samsung Galaxy smartphone  cOUNTY

Get Outlook for Android l;L;\:\i\\)\ﬂl‘\;U \‘ljﬁ. 7ONING




August 29, 2022 RECEIVED

Jamie Whitehouse SEP 09 2027

Sussex County DE Planning and Zoning Committee clccEY COUNTY

P.O. Box 417 Bl NG & ZONING

Georgetown, DE 19947 ' .

Cc: Elliott Young, Planner | yosition
“xhibit

Re: September 22, 2022 Public Hearing of the Sloan Family Trust Property

Dear Sir:

We are very long-time residents of Pinewater Farm and visited my parents when they originally owned
our home. We have certainly seen many changes to Sussex County, not all very good.

Our biggest waorry is that you would take away the openness of our little community, harm our fragile
wetlands and our general environment. We believe in improving the air quality, safeguarding our
wetlands and cutting down on traffic so we can all walk and bike safely on our streets.

Did you know that we planted trees in memory of former deceased neighbors? How many
developments do that? Did you know that as soon as a house goes on the market, it is sold in a week, or
less? Why? Because people love Pinewater and all it represents of the old Sussex County. We are
family and | invite you to take a drive through our little neighborhood and see what | am talking about.
We certainly do not have cookie-cutter houses built on top of each other.

Please do not take away our beautiful area by increasing density to the Sloan Property.

Bill and Laura Hickman
Pinewater Drive '
Pinewater Farms
Harbeson, DE 19951



YFCEIVED
August 30, 2022 CEIVED

Jamie Whitehouse v Pl
Sussex County Planning and Zoning Committee EX COUNTY
P.O. Box 417 ‘ e R ZONING
Georgetown, DE 19947 s

nosition

Cc: Elliott Young, Planner 1 i
¢hibit

Re: September 22, 2022 Public Hearing of the Sloan Property

Dear Sir:

I have lived here and love the ambiance, quietness and friendliness of my neighbors when | walk my dog
twice a day in Pinewater. These are my concerns:

Environment: Too many homes so close to the water means more run-off. We do not need to stress
our overworked wetlands.

Traffic: We want to walk peacefully, not having to worry about more cars not following the rules of the
speed limits.

Integrity: Lots were sold with the intention of everyone having their privacy. | believe this may be
violated by making smaller lots on the Sloan Property. Some neighbors have lived here over 30 years
and were never consulted about the change that the son of Sam wanted. What an insult.

Please do not destroy our neighborhood by greed. That is not us. And, by the way, everyone knows my
dog’s name, even if they only have cats.

Sincerely,

Sharon Fry

Sloan Road
Pinewater Farm
Harbeson, DE. 19951



BRUCE A. ROGERS

ATTORNEY AT LAW
P.O. BOX 876
GEORGETOWN, DELAWARE 19947

TELEPHONE: (302) 856-7161 : FAX: (302) 856-7176
August 23, 2022

Mr. Jamie Whitehouse

Sussex County Planning & Zoning

P.O. Box 417 VIA HAND DELIVERY &
Georgetown, DE 19947 EMAIL

RE:  Major Subdivision Application —
Pinewater Farm
File No. 2022-06

Dear Mr. Whitehouse:

Please be advised our firm has been retained by the Pinewater Civic Association
to submit written comments for consideration by the Planning & Zoning Commission at
the public hearing on the application above, set for hearing on Thursday, August 25,
2022. Please enter this correspondence and attachments in the formal record for
consideration by the Commission in acting upon this application. Representatives from
the Pinewater Civic Association will be present on August 25, 2022, to submit the packet
to the Commission as well.

[nitially, the Civic Association has concerns regarding the application and notice
for this Major Subdivision as submitted. Please refer to Exhibit G, attached. Asyou will
see, the applicant represents this major subdivision application will result in the creation
of four (4) lots, with a minimum size of 20,000 square feet, This is misleading. In fact,
should the Commission approve this Major Subdivision Application, the effect of the
approval will be to create six (6) lots, based upon the configuration of the existing parcel
and the other lands owned by the applicant. The effect is to have the Commission
approve four (4) lots when in fact, the approval will create six (lots). The notice being
defective, the Civic Association respectfully requests the Commission defer action on this
application, require the applicant to submit a more accurate statement, and re-notice the
hearing before the Commission, so as to permit full disclosure of the actual impact of said
approval.

_ Should the Commission decide to proceed with consideration of the application,
the Civic' Association asks for the following points to be considered in your deliberations
and reject the application as submitted. Those points are as follows.

. There have been comments (written and verbal) that the parcel in question is noft,
actually, part and parcel of the Pinewater community. The facts developed over
the past fifty (50) plus years belie this assertion,




Mr. Jamie Whitehouse

Sussex County Planning & Zoning
August 23, 2022

Page Two

a. The community and the parcel in question both have a common grantor
(unity in title).

b. The parcel which is the subject of this application is the center or hub of
this community.

c. It serves as a gathering place, meeting place and space for the entire
community to enjoy.

d. The parcel under consideration cannot be accessed without using the roads
and facilities of the Pinewater community.

e, 'The parcel under consideration has now and presumably will in the future,
receive the benefits of Pinewater — roads, sewer, snow removal and other
services.

f. Marketing of the community has, since time immemorial, has included
this parcel as part of the community. Please see Exhibit C,

2. Lot Sizes. All lots in the existing community maintain a square footage of
between Thirty Thousand and Thirty-four Thousand square feet (30,000 —
34,000). The existing lots are approximately three-quarters (3/4) of an acre in
size. Four of the five new lots created will have a square footage of between
Twenty and Twenty-one thousand square feet (20,000 — 21, 000), This would
render the new lots totally inconsistent with every other lot within the
community.

3. Smaller Lots. Smaller lots will change the appearance of the community, caused
by increased density on this parcel. This increased density in the middie of the
community, with higher use and a greater concentration of homes on a smaller lot,
will adversely impact the existing property owners and be reflected in the value of
their real property. Smaller lots, higher density, reduce the value to the existing
homes and homeowners,

4, Impact. Smaller lots with more homes will increase the impact on the
roads, sewers, facilities and expenses incurred by the Civic Association of
Pinewater. If, as applicant suggests, this parcel in the middle of the community is
an island to itself, it would have to make its own arrangements for roads, sewers,
snow removal and the like. One can only imagine the difficulties caused by a
snow plow stopping at one mailbox and then resuming on the other side.

The Pinewater Civic Association does not wish to unnecessarily restrict the opportunities
to the successor owners. In fact, the Community would not oppose the creation of lots of
Thirty to Thirty four Thousand square feet (30,000 — 34,000} which is in keeping with
this older, established community. If the applicant would agree to this change, the Civic
Association is prepared to withdraw its opposition.




Mr. Jamie Whitehouse

Sussex County Planning & Zoning
August 23, 2022

Page Three

Thank you for your consideration of this written submission. Several exhibits are
attached to this correspondence and made part of the record to be considered. Should you
have any questions or require any additional information in this regard, please do not
hesitate to call upon me.

ey trudy yours,

ce A. Rogers

pe: Vincent G. Robertson, Esquire (via electronic mail)(with attachments)
Pinewater Civic Association (w/encs.)

enc.;
Exhibit A — Petition signed by Pinewater Residents (excluding family members

and realtor of the applicant and those who are not full time residents)

Exhibit B — Correspondence from Kenneth Sale, President of the Civic
Association, dated July 15, 2022

Exhibit C — Sales brochures and historical information

Exhibit D — A map of the entire area

Exhibit E — Correspondence from Dr. David Glick, dated June 2, 2022

Exhibit F — Correspondence from Dr. David Glick, dated May 21, 2022

Exhibit G — Copy of the relevant portion of the Major Subdivision Application



EXHIBIT A




Survey of Pinewater Farm Residents to determine their view of the proposed
subdividing/reorganization of lots adjacent to and part of the Sloan Farmhouse.

Background:

As a result of a Pinewater residents being asked to “sign off” on a request to subdivide/reorganize lots that are
adjacent to their lot and the Sloan family farmhouse, the Pinewater Civic Associatlon was made aware of the
intention to subdivide lots that were previously 3/4 of an acre in size to five lots that are 1/2 acre or less,

Sam Sloan Jr. has yet to formerly notify the Pinewater Civic ===~
Association of his intentions but has already submitted to

Sussex County Planning and Zoning, a preliminary request i

to subdivide the property arguing the property in question i

is not part of Pinewater,

When Pinewater was first established, Samuel M Sloan f/f)f
intended to create a development that offered: {Copy of : = " ks
original print brochure attached) {( / ;ff"’““:l‘: .

e “Spacious lots (30,000-34,000 square feet) enough M’K\:k‘ ~~~~~ v/ /
room for both a home and large garden” {Copy of s £ g
original print brochure attached) it

* Restrictions to protect property values and rights of
property owners, : Pt

The Sloan family, including Samuel Sr. and Amalie had always considered themselves to be part of Pinewater
Farm. In fact, during a period as recently as several years ago before her passing Amalie Sloan personally
provided architectural review and welcoming new homeowners to the neighborhood and was a member of
the Pinewater Civic Association,

By signing below, you acknowledge that:

1. To the best of your knowledge, Sam Sloan Jr, or a representee on behalf of Sam Sloan Jr and/or
the Sloan family, NEVER provided any detailed information relative to the lot sub-
dividing/reorganization to the community, nor sought formal acceptance of the proposal.

2. As a resident of Pinewater, you are stating that you DO NOT WANT the Pinewater community
to be impacted by lots that are smaller size and homes that are closer together at the center of the
Pinewater community. This would change the look and feel of all that is within the Pinewater
community, destroying the open space that surrounds our homes and is inconsistent with the
foundation for which the Pinewater community was founded.

3. The location of the lots in question are not only adjacent to the lots and homes of other
residents of Pinewater, they are also in the proverbial center of the community and in direct view
of the common area spaces in Pinewater. As a result, subdividing these lots into smaller ones than
those which were originally created and adjacent to other homes and lots within the community
would not only change the look of the community but also could adversely affect the land/home
values of adjacent lots/homes. '




& It has been my understanding and bellef as a Pinewater resident and/or lot owner that the

pmperties in question Including and sur munding the Sloan farm, have always been consldered par:
of Pinewater Farm and an Integral part of the community,

5. Since these lots are in the center of the community, it is especially Important that any sub-dividing or ﬁ
reorganization of lots should remaln consistent with what was intended for the community of Pinewater :
Farm, being at least 30,000-34,000 sguare feet, consistent how the community was based, enjoyed by

residents, with many homes handed down through families, and describad In the original Pinewater
Farm brochure (attached).
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4. it has been my understanding and belief as a Pinewater resident and/or lot owner thatthe i
properties In question including and surrounding the Sloan farm, have always been considered part
of Pinawater Farm and an Integral part of the community.

5. Since these lots are in the center of the community, it is especially important that any sub-dividing or
reorganization of lots should remain consistent with what was intended for the community of Pinewater
Farm, helng at least 30,000-34,000 square feet, consistant how the community was based, enjoyed by

resldents, with many homes handed down through families, and described in the original Pinewater
Farm brochure {attached).
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4.- It has-ﬁeen m&' uridefstanding and belief as a Pinewater resident and/or lot owner that the
properties In question including and surrounding the Sloan farm, have always been considered part
of Pinewater Farm and an integral part of the community.

A
o
5

5. Since these lots are in the center of the community, It is especially Important that any sub-dividing or
reorganization of lots should remain consistent with what was intended for the community of Pinewater
Farm, being at least 30,000-34,000 square feet, consistent how the community was based, enjoyed by =
residents, with many homes handed down through families, and described in the original Pinewater
Farm brochure (attached).

¢
Years In
Name (Print) Slgnamre Addreas ENumbar and Street) PWF one Number
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4. It has been my understandmg and bellef as a Pinewater resident and/or lot owner that the
properties in guestion including and surrounding the Sloan farm, have always been considered part -
of Pinewater Farm and an Integral part of the community. i

A e

5. Since these lots are In the center of the community, it Is especially impertant that any sub-dividing or
reorganization of lots should remaln consistent with what was intended for the community of Pinewater
Farm, being at least 30,000-34,000 square feet, consistent how the community was based, enjoyed by
residents, with many homes handed down through families, and dascribad in the origlnal Pinewater
Farm beachure {attached).

Years In
Name {Print) Signature Address INumber and Streat) PWF  *hone Number
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4. 1t has been my understanding and belief as a Pinewater resident and/or lot owner that the
--properties In question-including and surrounding the Sloan farm, have always been consldered part
of Pinewater Farm and an Integral part of the community,

5. Since these lots are in the center of the community, it Is especlally important that any sub-dividing or h
reorganization of lots should remaln consistent with what was intended for the community of Pinewater
Farm, being at least 30,000-34,000 square feet, consistent how the community was based, enjoyed by o
residents, with many homes handad down through famiiies, and describad in the origingl Pinewater
Farm brochure {attached}, 1

Years in a |
Name (Print) Signature Address (Number and Street) PWF  >hone Number
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& At hag been my understanding and mmf as o Pinewater resldent and/or lot owner that the
. properties inquestion ingluding and surrounding the Sloan farm, have always been considered part
of Pinewater Farm and an integral part of the community,

5. Since these lots-are in the center of the community, it is especially important that any sub-dividing or 5
reorganization of lots should remain consistent with what was intended for the community of Pinewater
Farm, being at least 30,000-34,000 square feet, consistent how the community was based, enjoyed hy
residants, with many homes that have been handed downs through families, and described in the
ofiginal Pinewater Farm brochure {sttached).
Years in
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4, It has been my understanding and belief as 2 Plnewater resident and/or lot owner that the
-~ properties I question including and surrounding the Sloan farm, have always been considered part
of Pinewater Farm and an integral part of the community.

5. Since these lots are in the center of the community, it is especially important that any sub-dividing or
reorganization of lots should remaln consistent with what was intended for the community of Pinewater :
Farm, being at least 30,000-34,000 square feet, consistent how the community was based, enjoyed by
residents, with many homes handed down through families, and described in the original Pinewater
Farm brochure {attached).

Years in
Name (Frint) Slgnature Address {Number and Street) PWF °hone Number
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4. It has been my understanding and belief as a Pinewater resident and/or lot owner that the
-~ properties In-question including and surrounding the Sloan farm, have always been considered part
of Pinewater Farm and an integral part of the community.

5. Since these fots are in the center of the community, 1t is especially important that any sub-dividing or
reorganization of lots should remain consistent with what was intended for the community of Pinewater
Farm, being at least 30,000-34,000 square feet, consistent how the community was based, enjoyed by
residents, with many hames handed down through families, and described In the original Pinewater
Fafm hrochurs (attached). '

Yearsin ¢
__Addréss (Number and Street) PWF  >hone Mumber
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4. it has been my understanding and bellefas a Pi_né_water resident and/or lot owner that the
properties in question including and surrounding the Sloan farm, have always been considered part
of Plnewater Farm and an integral part of the community,

5. Since these lots are in the center of the community, it is espaclally important that any sub-dividing or
reorgonization of lots should remain consistent with what was intended for the community of Pinewater
Farm, being at least 30,000-34,000 square feet, consistent how the community was based, enjoyed by
residents, with many homes that have been handad downs through families, and described in the
original Pinewater Farm brachure {attached),

Years in
Name (Print) Slgnature Address {(Numbar and Street) PWF  Shone Number
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Survey of Pinewater Farm Residents to determine their view of assuming the
financial, administrative, and potential liabilities associated with the proposed
annexed Sloan family subdivision, T

LAY fisiiagsfin Punta oot chiw |t it

Sloan Family Subdivision Background: s

In the fall winter of 2018, Sam Sloan Jr. presented to the community the desire to subdivide 3 7.9 acre lot west
of Pinewater of off Pinewater Dr. with the intension to sefl single famlly lots to be divided among the four 2
Sloan family members. He asked for consent by the community to “subimit o plan for the subdivislon” and :
specifically stated “It was not approval of the subdivision, anly to submitting the plan to Sussex County.”

The application was presented to Sussex County Planning and Zoning in April/May 20189, who were under the
Impression that Sam Sloan presented the plan to the Pinewater Community and that over 51% of the
eommunity voted to accept the proposed annexed submission as part of Pinewater and that Pinewater would
accept responstbliity for care and malntenance, administration and all Habliities pertaining to all additional
commaon areas, as well as storm water managemant facilities,

Sussex Courty Planning and Zoning formally approved planned annexed subdivision in Aprll of 2022 under the gm
conditions that it would be part of Pinewater and the Pinewater would assume these responsibifities. The
entire annex was then offered for sale ta a bullder or developer,

By signing below, you acknowledge that:

1. Tothe best of your knowledge, S5am Sloan JIr, o & reprasentee on behalf of Sam Sloan Jr and/or the
Sloan family, NEVER provided any detalled information relative to the planned annexed submission to the
community, nor sought formal acteptance of the proposal.

7, As a resident of Pinewater, you are stating that you DO NOTWANT the Pinewater cammunity to be
rasponsible for the maintenance, oversight, and potential Babilities assoced with the administration and

management of the proposed annexed subdivision.

3, Glven the unlgue costs to the proposed annexed subdivision thet would likely lead to an increase in :
homeowner association fees, without benefit to the rest of the Pinewater and Its rasidents, that all costs =
related to administration, management and potential liabilities should be solely the responsibliity of the i
future owners of those lots/home and only those lots/homes in the annexed subdivision.

4. |de not have any personal memory or recollection of ever baing asked to provide a vote to accept the
proposed snnexed subdivision as part of the Pinewater community,

R LR b

Name Slgnature Addrass (Numbsr and Street) Phone Number
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4. It has been my understanding and belief as & Pinewater resident and/or tot owner that the
properties in question including and surrounding the Sloan farm, have always been considered part
of Pinewater Farm and an integral part of the community.

5. Since these lots are in the center of the community, it is especially important that any sub-dividing or
reorganization of lots should remain consistent with what was intended for the community of Pinewater
Farm, being at least 30,000-34,000 square faet, consistent how the community was based, enjoyed by
residents, with many homes handed down through families, and described in the original Pinewater
Farm brochure {attached).

Years in
Name {Print) Signature Address {Number and Strest) PWE  hone Number




4. it has been my understanding and belief as a Pinewater resident and/or lot owner that the
- properties in question including and surrounding the Sloan farm, have always been considered part
of Pinewater Farm and an integral part of the community.

5. Since these lots are in the center of the community, it s especially important that any sub-dividing or
reorganization of lots should remain consistent with what was intended for the community of Pinewater
Farm, being at least 30,000-34,000 square feet, consistent how the community was based, enjoyed by
residents, with many homes handed down through families, and described in the original Pinewater
Farm brochure {attached).

Yearsin
Addrass {Number and Street) PWF  shone Number
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4. W has been my undaerstanding and beliel 85 a Pinswater resident and/or lot owner that the

properties in questien including and surrounding the Slosn farm, have always bean considered pait
of Mlrewater Parm and an intapral part of the community,

§. Since theso lots are ia the renter of ths community, it Is sspecially important that any sub-dividing or
reorganization of lots should remain consistent with what wis Intended for tha community of Pingwater
Farm, belng at least 30,000-34,000 square feel. consistent how the community was based, enjoyed by
restdents, with meny homes hended down through famiiles, snd desoribied in the origine Pinewater
Farm brochurg {sttached),

¥ouars In
Name [Beint _ ™ Address Number sad Street) FWE  hone Mumber

, ;u i

P

o,




-4 It has been my underzstanding and bellef as a Pinewater restdent and/or lot owner that the
properties in question lricluding and surrounding the Sloan farm, have always been considered part
of Pinewater Farm and an integral part of the community.

5. Since these lots are in the center of the community, it is especially important that any sub-dividing or
recrganization of lots should remain consistent with what was Intended for the community of Pinewater
Farm, being at least 30,000-34,0600 square feet, consistent how the community was based, enjoyed by
residents, with many homes handed down through familias, and described in the orlginal Pinewater
Farm brochure {attached).

ars in -
Name {Print) nature Address (Number and Strest) Yem;z! *hone Number
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4, it has been my understending and bollef 53 o Pinewster rosident and/or lot owrner that the
propartles in guastion Including and surrounding the Sloen farm, have always bean considered part
of Pinawater Farm and an integral part of the communizy.

5, Since these lots gre In the center of the community, i s especially mportant that say sub-dividing or
reorganization of lots should remain consistent with what wes intended for the community of Pinewater
Farm, belng at lanst 3000034, 008 stuara foet, consitent how the community was based, enjoved by
rosidants, with many homes harded down through favillies, end dascribed in the origing!l Pinewster
Farm brochure {attachad),

Yearsin
Name [Print} _ Signsture Addrass {lumber and Stroat) PWF Shone Number
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-
4. 1t has been my understanding and belief as a Pinewater resident and/or lot owner that the
properties In question including and surrounding the Sloan farm, have slways been considered part
of Pinewater Farm and an Integral part of the community.
5. Since these lots arg in the center of the cormunity, it is especially Important that any sub-dividing or
reorganization of lots should remain consistent with what was Intended for the community of Pinewster
Farm, being at least 30,000-34,000 square feet, consistent how the community was based, enjoved by
residents, with many homes handad down through families, and described In the eriginal Pinewater
Farm brochure (attached).
Yours in j
Name {Print) Signature Address {Mumbar and Straet) PWF  shone Number
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& ft has haon my. understaniiing s batief ax 4 Pinewster rostdent and/or ot ownnr thinithe, .
properties In guostion Trcludling s xerrsoding s Slaan farm, havu alwavs benn cnmidnmd pnrt
o Plnswster Peern wdlan mmwwm this gorrmainiiy.
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;@famg, baing at loast 90,080-34.000 suuare fost, consistant how the rommunity was based, enjoyed by

fents, with many hames haated down through familifes, and describéd In the original Plnewﬂar
ﬁmﬂ prochire [attached),
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4. It has been my understanding and belief as a Pinewater resident and/or iot owner that the
properties in question including and surrounding the Sloan farm, have always been considered part
of Pinewater Farm and an Integral part of the community.

5. Since these lots are in the center of the community, it Is espedially impertant that any sub-dividing or
reorganization of lots should remain consistant with what was intended for the community of Pinewater
Farm, being at least 30,000-34,000 square feet, consistent how the community was based, enjoyed by
residents, with many homes handed down through familles, and described in the original Pinewater
Farm brochure {attached),

Years in
Nat}gxe(il’%nt)m Signaiure Address (Number ard Street) PWE  Shone Number
aul Bradley i /A
Pad B f% Dogwood & Persimmon Drive 17 302 239-4793




4. it has been my understanding and bielief a5 2 Pinsweater resident and/or lot awner that the
properties in guestion including and surrounding the Sloan farm, have always heen considerad part
of Pinewsater Farm and an integral panrt of the community,

5. Since thess lots ara i the center of the community, it s espaciatly important that any sub-dividing or
reorganization of lots should remain consistent with what was intended for the community of Pinewster
Farm, being at least 30,000.34 000 sguare Teet, ronsistent how the community was based, enjoyesd by
rasidents, with many homes handed dows through famities, and describied In the odginagl Pinewstaer
Farm brochure {attached).

Years in

ddress {Mumber and Street) PWF  Shone Number
Ditsuer, t}{ fﬂ#mfaﬁ-’l) _

Name {Print) Sgnature




T prép'eﬂ!es in q.uostinn Includivig and surreumding the Sloawn fa&n,‘
i Plnewaler Farm and an Integral pan of ths comniuiity

: Farm hrothure (a:tached}
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4. 1t has been my understanding and belief as 2 Pinewater resident and/or ot owner that the
properties In question including and surrounding the Sloan farm, have aiways been considered part
of Pinewater Farm and an integral part of the community.

5. Since these lots are in the center of the community, it is especially important that any sub-dividing or
resrganization of lots should remaln consistent with what was intended for the community of Pinewater
Farm, being at least 30,000-34,000 square feet, consistent how the community was based, enjoyed by
residents, with many homes handed down through families, and described in the original Pinewater
Farm brochure {attached).

Years in
Namie {Print) Signature Address (Number and Street) PWF  3hona Number

Donna, gkﬁk@i qb QMJ 3 Tersimmon Lane S0t 23017 N-355%
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4. 1t has been my understanding and belief as 2 Plnewsater resident and/or lot swner that the

. praperties in-question including and surrou ndding the Sloan farm, have always been considered part

of Pinewater Farm and an Integral part of the community,

5. Since these lots are in thecenter of the community, it is especially Important that any sub-dividing or
rearganization of lots should reraln consistent with what was intentded for the cammunity of Pinewater
Farmy, being at least 30,000-34,000 square feet, consistent how the community was based, enjoyed by
residents, with many homes that have been handed downs through families, and described In the
original Pinewater-Farm brochura {attached).

Years in
Address {Nuisher and Strest) PWE  hone Number
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EXHIBIT B




Pinewater Civic Association
c/o Ken Sale
15 Pinewater Dr
Harbeson DE 129951
302-945-2095 ksale@aol.com

July 15, 2022

Jamie Whitehouse

Sussex County Delaware Planning and Zoning Commission
PO Box 417

Georgetown DE 19947

(by hand delivery and email pandz@sussexcountyde.gov)

Re: 2022-06 Amelie Sloan Trust (Tax Map 234-17.12-99.01, 99.02, 99.03, 99.04)
Dear Mr. Whitehouse,

The residents of Pinewater recently became aware that the Amalie Sloan Trust was proposing
to reorganize three lots at the proverbial head and center of the Pinewater community, The
end result will create five smaller more compact lots, The size of the new lots are inconsistent
with the original design of the community which Sam and Amalie Sloan developed and helped
oversee, with the intension of creating a closely knit community with “spacious lots” and open
spaces for the community to enjoy. Many of the lots/homes have been enjoyed by families for
over 50 years,

The residents of the community were informed of the intension to create smaller lots in what
has long been considered the heart of the Pinewater community and have overwhelmingly
signed a petition requesting that any reorganization or resizing of buildable lots remain
consistent with the original plan of Pinewater Farm. Sam M Sloan’s original Pinewater Farm
brochure described a community of “spacious lots (30,000 - 34,000 square feet) — enough for
both a home and a large garden” (attached). The fourth bullet point in the same brochure
reads: “restrictions to protect property values and rights of property owners.”

Most all of the long-time residents of Pinewater have stories to tell of how involved Sam and
Amalie Sioan were in the community, even providing oversight for approving home plans at
various times, so as to ensure the community remained just as they had intended. They were
always an integral part of the Pinewater community and are missed by the Pinewater’s long
term residents who knew them,

Copies of the signed petition are attached, as is a map of all the residents who responded. It is
safe to say that community appears to overwhelmingly agree when it comes to the lots in




question being part of the community and that any subdividing be consistent with the original
intentions of Sam and Amalie Sloan, being 30,000-34,000 square feet in size. That is a fair and
reasonable request to ensure that Pinewater remain as it has always been since it became a
community.

On behalf of the Pinewater Farm community, thank you for your time and consideration.

Respectfully,

Kenneth Sate

Kenneth Sale
President, Pinewater Civic Association

Cc: Elliot Young, Christin Scott

Attachments: 1, Petition with Map of the respondents/respondent signatures
2. Original Pinewater brochure
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EXHIBIT E




David Glick
Pinewater Farms Resident
5 Persimmon Ln
Harbeson DE 19951

June 2, 2022

Jamie Whitehouse

Sussex County Delaware Planning and Zoning Commission
PO Box 417

Georgetown DE 19947

{by email pandz@sussexcountyde.gov)

Re: Pinewater Civic Association and Sloan Family Subdivision (Tax Map 234-17,12-5.00, 5.01 &
5.02)

Dear Mr. Whitehouse,

Another thought came to mind that | should have referenced in the prior commination. i had
mentioned such informally to other Planning and Zoning staff in conversation.

The Pinewater Civic Association (PCA) is just that, a civic association. It is not a formal
homeowners association, per se. The current responsibility of the PCA is limited to the
following:

1. Maintaining the properties deeded to the PCA, which comprise the only common
areas.

2. Coordinate activities important to the welfare of its membership, the residents of

Pinewater.

Coordinate with DelDOT for snow removal within the community.

4. Promote social activities within the neighborhood.

w

As a civic association, membership is technically voluntary, as are the dues, though most
residents are members. The PCA has no ability to enforce assessments.

More importantly, the PCA does not have the abifity to manage common areas other than
those deeded to the association. Historically residents had even volunteered to care for and
maintain several cemeteries located within of the vicinity of Pinewater. Volunteer is the key
term there. We have no experience or capacity to manage or be liable to stormwater
management systems. We have no sidewalks. There are no buffers, other than those than may
be on private proper and maintained by individual property owners. Our limited amenities are
use of an open pavilion as a meeting space, a boat launch, without a dock, a swing set for
children (or in this community grandchildren), and a field, which | have been told kids had
played ball on in the past. The most important amenity seems to be to help ensure the welfare
of our neighbors.




Attached, please find the Civic Association Manual from New Castle County. A search for a
similar document for Sussex County was not successful. This manual does closely describe the
PCA.

As you can see, the proposed annexed subdivision requires oversight and administration which
exceeds the that which the PCA can provide. Thus, the position the community has
overwhelmingly taken regarding the conditions of approval for the subdivision and have
requested that subdivision remain independent, though their membership in the PCA and
ihvolvement with the community, which is largely sociai, would likely be welcomed.,

By the way, |, and we, appreciate the graciousness and time of everyone we have spoken with
in Planning and Zoning. Everyone has been pleasant, cordial and understanding.

Thank you for your prompt attention to this matter
Respectfully,

a@%

David Glick
Pinewater Resident

Attachments: Civic Association Manual from New Castle County

Cc: Pinewater Civic Association
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Pinewater Civic Association
c/o David Glick
5 Persimmon Ln
Harbeson DE 19951

May 31, 2022

Jamie Whitehouse

Sussex County Delaware Planning and Zoning Commission
PO Box 417

Georgetown DE 19947

{by mail and email pandz @sussexcountyde.gov)

Re: Sloan Family Subdivision (Tax Map 234-17.12-5,00, 5.01 & 5.02)
Dear Mr. Whitehouse,

Just wanted to follow up with additional information relative to the proposed annexed subdivision to
Pinewater. We had a HOA/PCA meeting on Saturday when the attendees and those who cast their vote
remotely voted 100% not accept the responsibly of maintenance, oversight, and potential liabilities
associated with the administration and management of the proposed annexed subdivision, as well as
any potential future proposed annexed subdivision, and that those costs be solely the responsibility of
the proposed annexed subdivision only. That is now a formal amendment to the bylaws.

| personally spent the hetter part of the holiday weekend going door to door in the neighborhood,
meeting those who were not present at the emergency Accusation meeting. We have signatures of 109
{of 114 total) home and lot owners who signed the petition that specifically stated the following:

1. To the best of your knowledge, Sam Sloan Jr, or a representee on behalf of Sam Sloan Jr
and/or the Sloan family, NEVER provided any detailed information relative to the planned
annexed submission to the community, nor sought formal acceptance of the proposal.

2. As a resident of Pinewater, you are stating that you DO NOT WANT the Pinewater
community to be responsible for the maintenance, oversight, and potential liabilities
associated with the administration and management of the proposed annexed subdivision.

3. Given the unique costs to the proposed annexed subdivision that would likely lead to an
increase in homeowner association fees, without benefit to the rest of the Pinewater and its
residents, that all costs related to administration, management and potential liabilities
should be solely the responsibility of the future owners of those lots/homes and only those
lots/homes in the annexed subdivision.

4. | do not have any personal memaory or recollection of ever being asked to provide a vote
to accept the proposed annexed subdivision as part of the Pinewater community.




Essentially, we have over 95% of the residents/lot owners responded in three days, which should be
considered overwhelmingly in agreement. There remains a limited humber of owners who we have not
yet been able to reach. We do have several extra signatures where both owners signed not realizing we
only required one per home/lot. We only counted one signature when both homeowners signed. The
number of actual signatures is clearly higher

It has now come to our attention that in addition to the survey the Sam Sloan Jr forwarded to the
community never asking for the proposed subdivision to join Pinewater, it seems he only had 42
sighatures (according to the recording of the May 2019 Planning and Zoning meeting) which is less than
40% of the community. | have attached a copy of the survey that Sam Sloan Jr had sent to the
community, having already provided such though prior communication with Jennifer Norwood. It would
seem that Planning, and Zoning was presented with completely false and misleading information by the
applicant. Did Sam Sloan Ir provide copies of the signatures he had? Cur petition and conversation with
adjacent landowners to the subdivision suggested they were never contacted by anyone. That was also
highly concerning.

We have taken the liberty of including copies of the actual petition signed by the 95% of the community,
who we were successful in contacting this weekend. Clearly the commu nity feels that they, as well as
Planning and Zoning were misled, and that an overwhelming number of Pinewater residents wouid
refuse to be held responsible for the maintenance, oversight, and potential liabllities associated with the
administration and management of the proposed annexed su bdivision, and that these expenses should
be the responsibitity of the annexed subdivision and that subdivision alone.

From perspective of the entire Pinewater community we are of the opinion that the preposed annexed
subdivision should remain completely independent, similar to Pinewater Woods. If, as an independent
community, they would like to partner with Pinewater Farms for use of the limited amenities in
Pinewater and be integrated with the Pinewater social community, | am confident those terms could be
addressed amicably, However, Pinewater as a community is not willing or capable of accepting the
oversight, responsibility, and potential liability for the proposed annexed Sloan Family Subdivision. Any
indication otherwise suggested by the applicant for the approval of the subdivision was clearly
misrepresented at best,

The question at this point is how do we proceed?
Thank you for your prompt attention to this matter.
Respectfully,

accgt..__

David Glick
Property & Safety Chairperson
Pinewater Civic Association

Attachments: 1. Sam Sloan Jr Original survey to Pinewater Residents
2. Copies of the Petition with respondent signatures obtained May 28-30, 2022
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File#t: L0022 -0(
Pre-App Date:
Sussex County Major Subdivision Application ;202 25/

Sussex County, Delaware 52
Sussex County Planning & Zoning Department

W

2 The Circle (P.O. Box 417) Georgetown, DE 19347 eED =
302-855-7878 ph. 302-854-5079 fax RECEIVE d
Type of Application: (please check applicable) 092 ‘
Standard: v MAR O 9 e =
Cluster: ey LOUN
= SUS2EE T ONING
Coastal Area: v ?LANM &

Location of Subdivision:
PINEWATER FARM, INDIAN RIVER HUNDRED, SUSSEX COUNTY, DELAWARE

Proposed Name of Subdivision:
AMELIE A SLOAN TRUST SUBDIVISION

Tax Map #: 234—17.12'99.02, 9901, 99.03 & 99.04 Total Acreage: +/-4.57 acres
Zoning: ARI Density: .66 Minimum Lot Size: 20,000  Number of Lots: 4

———ees

Open Space Acres: NONE

Water Provider: None ' Sewer Provider: SUSSEX COUNTY

Applicant Information

Applicant Name: SAMUEL M SLOAN, JR AND LINDA I SLOAN, TRUSTEES OF AMELIE A SLOAN TRUST
Applicant Address: 1099 BROADVIEW DRIVE

City: ANNAPOLIS State: MD ZipCode: 21409
Phone #:(717) 880-9681 E-mail: sandlsloan@verizon.net

Owner Information

Owner Name: AMELIE A SLOAN TRUST

Owner Address: 5 BLACKBERRY LANE

City: HARBESON State: DE Zip Code: 19951
Phone #: Aovae E-mail;__hane

Agent/Attorney/Engineer Information

Agent/Attorney/Engineer Name; JEFFREY CLARK

Agent/Attorney/Engineer Address: 32895 S COASTAL HIGHWAY, SUITE 202

City: BETHANY BEACH State: DE Zip Code: 19930
Phone #:(302) 539-2366 E-mail: jeffe@landtechllic.com




Check List for Sussex County Major Subdivision Applications
The following shall be submitted with the application

— Completed Application

— Provide ten (10) copies of the Site Plan or Survey of the property and a PDF (via e-mail)
o Plan shall show the existing conditions, setbacks, roads, floodplain, wetlands, topography,
proposed lots, landscape plan, etc. Per Subdivision Code 99-22, 99-23 & 99-24
o Provide compliance with Section 99-9.
o Deed or Legal description, copy of proposed deed restrictions, soil feasibility study

Provide Fee $500.00

Optional - Additional information for the Commission to consider (ex. photos, exhibit
books, etc.) If provided submit seven (7) copies and they shall be submitted a minimum
of ten (10) days prior to the Planning Commission meeting.

— Please be aware that Public Notice will be sent to property owners within 200 feet of the
subject site and County staff will come out to the subject site, take photos and place a
sign on the site stating the date and time of the Public Hearings for the application.

Environmental Assessment & Public Facility

Evaluation Report (if within Coastal Area)

51% of property owners consent if applicable

— PLUS Response Letter (if required)

The undersigned hereby certifies that the forms, exhibits, and statements contained in any papers or
plans submitted as a part of this application are true and correct.

| also certify that | or an agent on by behalf shall attend all public hearing before the Planning and
Zoning Commission and any other hearing necessary for this application and that | will answer any
sde ; nd to the present and future needs the health, safety,

/wy@/?,e, Date:  2[/d 2022

For office use only: Y S
{ ’Jf 2L

Date Submitted: 5 Fee: $500.00 Check#: < /

Staff accepting application: - Application & Case #: 202170385/
Location of property:

Date of PC Hearing: Recommendation of PC Commission:

Sussex County Major Subdivision Application
Page |2 last updated 9-28-2020



Pinewater Civic Association
c/o Ken Sale
15 Pinewater Dr
Harbeson DE 129951

October 3, 2022

Jamie Whitehouse

Sussex County Delaware Planning and Zoning Commission
PO Box 417

Georgetown DE 19947

(by hand and email pandz@sussexcountyde.qov)

Re: 2022-06 Amelie Sloan Trust
Dear Mr. Whitehouse,

Regarding subdivision of Amelie Sloan multiple parcels that reside in Pinewater Farm, the
Pinewater Civic Association has already provided documentation that has been entered into the
formal record, which includes the petition regarding the retention of mandatory minimum lot
sizes for the division of the Amelie Sloan lands. In evidence provided were the signed petitions
by an overwhelming majority of Pinewater Farm homeowners. In addition, also submitted to
the formal record are affidavits from long standing Pinewater residents testifying that the Sloan
family property in question has always been part of Pinewater Farm.

We have just obtained an additional document in the form of a history of the Sloan family at
Pinewater, written by Sam Sloan Sr. in 1985. Information in Sam Sloan Sr.’s memoir is relevant
to the issue of the uniformity of Pinewater lot sizes, and the Sloan personal property being part
of the Pinewater community. We formerly request the copy of The Pinewater Story: A Memoair,
by Sam Sloan be entered into the record.

While there is much detail concerning the Sloan family history in this memoir, the story of
transitioning from a farm to a residential development is first mentioned on page 40:3rd
paragraph, where the selling of the “most valuable assets”, the waterfront lots is cited. There is
detail about the access roads and even mention of cost sharing to maintain the roads as there
was “no active Civic Association yet”. This is followed by the discussion of the State Highway
division assuming responsibility for the development of roads (p.41:1st -3rd paragraph).


mailto:pandz@sussexcountyde.gov

Between the years of 1955-1965, Sam mentioned selling 45 lots, three-quarter acre in size,
citing the sale of a waterfront to lot to GW Maegerle as an example (p.46:6th paragraph). He
detailed the selling of additional lots on Pinewater Point, as well as the creation of the first
Pinewater Civic Association with Admiral John Lockwood Pratt being elected the Chairman. The
original 12 lots on Pinewater Farm were mapped in 1958 (p.51:1st paragraph).

Most relevant to this hearing, and one of the most interesting paragraphs in the entire memoir
details the 8-acre parcel of land that was described as the “Sloan Family Subdivision” which was
brought before Planning and Zoning. On page 57, Sam writes:

“Our four children were deeded jointly the 8 acres described above. The only
restriction we insisted on was that if they disposed of that if it was ever sold as
lots then the lots must be three-quarters if an acre in size and conform to
restriction.”

Finally, in the postscript to his memoir, Sam references his life on the farm and the history of
the Pinewater development, which he clearly felt were intertwined. It is inconceivable that
Sam and Amelie Sloan did not consider themselves and their home as not being part of
Pinewater. In fact, one can argue that Pinewater is a testament to their vision and legacy,
which brings us back to the point of this letter, which is that as a community, the residents
overwhelmingly feel that they wish to preserve all that is Pinewater, that Sam and Amelie Sloan
created for future generations. And as such, the Pinewater community homeowners wish to
maintain the lot size envisioned and enforced by Sam and Amelie Sloan from the earliest days
of Pinewater.

Also attached is a copy of the original bylaws for the Pinewater Civic Association (1985). Article
Ill: Territory states:

All the property located in the Pinewater Neck” bounded by Hopkins and Burton
Prongs extending westerly to Multiflora Drive but including Virden Lane and
Pinewater drive extensions: and the single family homes on S.R. 49 west of
Multiflora Drive as of April 1, 1985.

Lastly, there was a formal community survey document that Sam Sloan provided to the Civic
Association in the early 1990’s, of which copies were disseminated to Civic Association,
community residents and potential lot buyers that mapped out the community. Please note
the property in question is represented as part of the community and as “HOUSE w/LOT,” just
as any other resident’s home in the community (Attachment 3).

Whitehouse SC P&Z 10ct Page | 2



Clearly the key phrase is “All the property.” This is inclusive of the Sloan family farmhouse and
adjacent lots referenced in 2022-06 Amelie Sloan Trust. Remember, Sam and Amelie Sloan
helped to form the association and were always active members in the same, which was
ultimately formed to protect their beloved Pinewater community.

Respectfully,

Km S‘a«g&

Ken Sale, President
Pinewater Civic Association

Attachments: 1. The Pinewater Story A Memoir, by Sam Sloan
2. Original Pinewater Civic Association Bylaws

3. Pinewater Farms community map Circa early 1990s

Cc: Elliot Young, Kristin Scott, Planning & Zoning
Bruce Rogers, Attorney

Whitehouse SC P&Z 10ct Page | 3
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